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TECHNICAL CONFERENCE – OCTOBER 3-5, 2007

QUESTIONS FROM PEG / BOARD STAFF
Questions Regarding:

Union’s Interrogatory Responses

1. Ref: Ex.  C1.4 

Union responded that “Union has received very few customer inquiries when the fixed monthly charge was increased in the past.”  What evidence does Union have that a non-whole number fixed monthly charge would result in increased customer calls as compared to a non-whole number fixed monthly charge increase?


2. Ref:  Ex. C1.11

In response to staff’s interrogatory regarding the accounting treatment of permit fees (expensed vs capitalized), Union indicated in part b) of its response that “how permit fees are issued by a municipality will determine if they are expensed or capitalized.”

Please further explain the basis upon which some fees would be expensed or capitalized.   

3. Ref:  Ex. C1.13

Union states that the threshold amount should be $1.5 million per Z factor event.  

Can you please clarify if Union is proposing that the $1.5 million threshold amount be the sum of all individual items underlying a Z factor event or if it applies to individual items within a Z factor event? 
4. Ref: Ex. C1.20

In response to the interrogatory (re: weather forecasting) asking Union to confirm that the 2007 settlement agreement included that base rates would be adjusted for only one more year to reflect a 50-50 weighting in 2008,  Union stated that the settlement agreement did not determine the weather normalization method or blend in 2008 or in subsequent years. 

Please clarify whether this means, as a matter of principle, that Union views the methodologies and understandings used to forecast costs and/or revenues underpinning the 2007 Settlement as open for review/change in this proceeding, unless they are specifically characterized in the Settlement as applicable to 2008 and beyond?

Union’s Proposed Rates

1. Ref: Ex. D, Tab 1, p.7


At Ex. C1.19, the estimated ‘75% ratepayer portion’ of the 2007 year-end deferral account balance in Account 179-69 is $3.323M.  From the table provided on page 3, the average year-end balance in Account 179-69 over the last 4 years was $4.545M.  

Union states that, “proposed changes to the sharing of forecast S&T transactional margin is a reduction to in-franchise rates of $2.446M.”  Please explain why Union is proposing to adjust base rates to include 100% of the 2007 forecast margin approved by the Board in the EB-2005-0520 proceeding, as opposed to instead use either of:

a) The 2007 estimates outlined for the year-end deferral account balance in Account 179-69 as listed at Ex. C1.19, p.3. 
b) The average year-end deferral account balance of the past 4 years in Account 179-69 as calculated from Ex. C1.19, p.3. 
 
2. Ref: Ex. D, Tab 2

Union is not proposing to change the monthly fixed customer charge for any rates effective January 1, 2008.  Union’s proposal, as described in Ex. B, Tab 1, p.9, includes the marketing flexibility to annually adjust fixed/variable rates during the term of the IR plan.
Please describe the analysis and decision-making process Union undertook to conclude that, at least for 2008, the fixed monthly charge should remain the same.

3. Ref: Ex. D, Tab 3, Sch.3
Union proposes at Ex. D, Tab 3. Sch.3, p. 1, that a storage premium adjustment factor of 0.64 % of adjusted revenue be applied uniformly for all in-franchise rate classes. 

On what basis were the Board-approved 2007 long term storage premium, short term storage and balancing services amount allocated to in-franchise rate classes?  

4. Ref: Ex. D, Tab 3, Sch.11, p.1

Under Union’s proposal, the delivery charge for residential customers in the Southern delivery area would increase by 4.2% in 2008 for a customer consuming 2,600 m3/yr.
 

Please indicate what percentage rate change a similar customer experienced in 2007 under a cost of service regulatory regime.  

5. Ref: Ex. D

Please provide the schedule of fees for Miscellaneous Non-Energy Charges that Union proposes for 2008. 

Enbridge’s Interrogatory Responses

1. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.4
In part b) to d) of its response to this interrogatory, Enbridge declined to provide a demonstration of how the return on capital and associated operating and maintenance expense for transmission pressure (TP), high pressure (HP) and low pressure (LP) mains vary as a function of the number of customers.  Enbridge attributed its response to the uniform system of account where all mains costs are pooled into a single account.  
What prevents Enbridge to provide an explanation, at the conceptual level, detailing the linkage between cost incurrence and the number of customers for these types of capital expenditures and associated O&M expenses?
2. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.4

In part e) of its response to this interrogatory, Enbridge declined to provide a demonstration of how storage costs vary as a function of the number of customers.  Enbridge attributed its response to the uniform system of account where costs are pooled into a single account.  

What prevents Enbridge to provide an explanation, at the conceptual level, detailing the linkage between the number of customers and storage costs?
   

3. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.4

In part f) of its response to this interrogatory, Enbridge declined to provide a table depicting the cost per customer for specific components of its Board- approved revenue requirement for fiscal 2007.  Enbridge attributed its response to the uniform system of account where all mains costs are pooled into a single account.    

Did Enbridge perform a fully allocated cost study that supports its 2007 Board approved rates?  If so, did EGD classify its distribution mains between TP, HP, and LP in its fully allocated cost study for fiscal 2007?  If so, please provide the basis of calculation for the classification and the resulting apportionment of mains between TP, HP and LP.  Please confirm that for the purpose of cost allocation, only LP mains have a customer related component.    Please provide the percentage of LP mains classified as customer related.  
4. Ex. I, Tab1, Sch. 7

In response to a question concerning EGD’s statement that in the past five years the Board’s approved distribution margin has increased on average by 3.83%, EGD responded that the approved distribution margin included the impacts of costs/revenues approved by the Board.

Are rate base changes stemming from the QRAM (cost of gas in inventory) one of the impacts contributing to the average 3.83% increase in distribution margin over the last five years?  If so, what would be the re-calculated increase in the distribution margin over the last five years absent these costs?

5. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch. 8 and 29


At Ex.I, Tab 1, Sch.29, Enbridge mentions two approaches to formulating an IR plan that are acceptable: 

First an historically-based X factor with additional components like the Y factor which reflect “significant future deviations from past performance”.

Second, an approach based on an “all inclusive X factor” which supposedly incorporates the future deviations from past performance. 

At Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch. 8,  Enbridge also states that “the evidence at Exhibit B Tab 3 Schedule 1 (X factor Productivity Challenge), considers the prospects for future inputs and outputs only at a surveillance level, which doesn’t make its observations or conclusions any less real”. 

a) Could you please clarify if Enbridge has included the prospects for future inputs and output as part of its proposed X factor. 


6. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.15

In part c) of its response, Enbridge explains that the only detailed review of its actual deferral/variance account balances will occur within the filing timelines of its April 1 QRAM annually.  Enbridge further explains that this streamlining and minimizing of review time and costs will assist all stakeholders in contributing to the objective of efficiency gains in an IR model. 

Please confirm that under Enbridge’s proposal, interested stakeholders would have only a week to file responsive comments on EGD’s April QRAM application and supporting evidence, and a prudence review of its proposed deferral/variance accounts actual year-end balances including the balances in the proposed cast iron mains replacement and safety and integrity programs deferral accounts. 
7. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.16

In part g) of its response, Enbridge indicated it proposes only that ROE be adjusted once, if the Guidelines change, and that the methodology for the adjustment would need to be considered at the time.  

At Ex. B, Tab 5, Sch. 5, p.19, Enbridge provided a list of impediments to continue the Debt Redemption DA (DRADA) under IR.  Please describe the additional complexities associated with the continuation of the DRDA over a potential adjustment in rates for ROE.   
8. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.19

In part d) of its response, Enbridge states that it does not anticipate or have a forecast of any significant reductions in O&M expenses over the term of the IR plan as a result of the proposed incremental system reinforcement, cast iron mains replacement and safety and integrity programs. 
Please reconcile this statement with Mr. Lister’s statement at Ex.I, Tab 1, Sch. 49 that states that “It is reasonable to think that since the Company’s reliance on cast iron is declining then, all else equal the long term O&M costs related to servicing these pipelines should decline.”

As previously requested, is Enbridge proposing that any reductions in O&M (significant or otherwise) be included in its proposed Y-factor related to incremental system reinforcement, cast iron mains replacement and safety and integrity programs?
 

9. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.23

In the interrogatory response, it is unclear whether EGD is responding in the affirmative or not as to whether the filing of Standard ROE calculation schedules and annual actual capital expenditures by USoA accounts would be onerous and counterproductive? Please clarify

10. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.24

Enbridge states that it would consider requesting interim new rates effective January 1, 2008 as part of its QRAM application.
Does Enbridge intend to request an interim continuation of existing rates, or an interim change to existing rates?  In Enbridge’s view, does the QRAM process allow sufficient time for a proper review of proposed interim rates in time for rates to be implemented January 1, 2008? 
11. Ref:  Ex. I, Tab 1, Sch.28
Despite the fact that Enbridge has not conducted a comprehensive analysis, is Enbridge currently aware of any specific costs or revenues in excess of $1.5 million that are being recovered or are reflected in 2007 rates and will not recur in 2008? If so, please identify.
 

Enbridge’s Exhibit C Tabs 1-4

1. Ref: Ex. C, Tab 2, Sch.1


Please update the tables, and explanations where appropriate, to include a comparison between 2008 and 2007 Board-approved… ie. where a comparison between 2008 and 2007 Estimate is provided, add a comparison between 2008 and 2007 Board-approved. 
2. Ref: Ex. C, Tab 3, Sch.1, p.3

At Ex. B, Tab 3, Sch.1, p. 10, Enbridge states that the Company has experienced some of the highest customer growth rates across Canada… and the “high customer growth in the short term all else equal will lower the measured TFP since, by definition inputs are growing faster then the revenue-weighted TFP. “

At Ex. C, Tab 3, Sch.1, Enbridge shows a declining trend in the growth of customer additions for the years 2006, 2007, 2008.

a) Was a declining or increasing trend in the growth of customer additions used to calculate Enbridge’s proposed productivity factor?

b) Can the Company expect, all else equal, an increase in the measured TFP due to the projected declining trend in the short term? 

Enbridge’s Exhibit C Tabs 5-7

1. Ref:  Ex. C, Tab 5, Sch.1, para. 17

Please explain on what basis the difference between the 2007 distribution revenue requirement base (2007 DRR base:  $772.9 million) and the 2008 DRR base ($812.4 million) has been assigned to the various customer rate classes. 

2. Ref: Ex. C, Tab 6, Sch.9 
Please provide the rationale for the allocation factors used for the following Y factors:  2008 leave to construct; and 2008 safety and reliability programs.

3. Ref: Ex. C, Tab 6, Sch.5

Please explain Enbridge’s approach, by rate class, used to determine how the increase in the distribution revenue requirement is proposed to be recovered from the customer charge, demand charge (where applicable), and delivery charge.    

4. Ref: Ex. C, Tab 6, Sch.5

Please provide a table depicting the proposed changes, in relative term (percentage), by rate component, for all customer rate classes. 

Enbridge’s Reply Evidence to PEG’s Evidence 

1. Ref: Ex. B, Tab 3, Sch. 4
Enbridge witnesses have criticized Dr. Lowry’s decision to “restrict” the form of his econometric cost model by excluding output interaction terms.  In Table 3 of his supplemental report, Dr. Carpenter presents the results of a model in which the two delivery volumes in the model have been consolidated and the full translog form of the model has been restored.  
Please confirm that the 1.8% EGDI TFP Projection that is produced by this model is still roughly double the TFP growth actually achieved by Enbridge.  
2. Ref: Ex. B, Tab 3, Sch. 4
On p. 5,  Dr. Carpenter states that “PEG’s truncated version of the model does not solve the negative elasticity problem…There are significant instances where negative elasticities still result – notably for Enbridge itself”. 

a)


i. Please confirm that the full translog model in Table 1 has 7 cases where negative volume elasticities exceed an absolute value of 0.20 (and the estimate for Enbridge is -0.438)
ii. Please confirm that in the truncated model in Table 2 there is not one instance in which negative elasticities exceed 0.08 in absolute value and the estimate for Enbridge is -0.044.  
b)
With regard to Dr. Carpenter’s estimate in Table 2 that for the truncated model, the Y2 elasticity is -0.044. Please test the hypothesis that the volume elasticity for Enbridge is zero.  If this is an impermissible request, please comment on the likely outcome of such a test.
c)
Dr. Carpenter states concerning PEG’s truncated model that “PEG’s attempt to capture the unique circumstances of Union’s transportation and storage business by modifying its econometric model specification has failed, and as a result it compromises the results PEG obtains with respect to company-specific elasticities and thus the results for Enbridge”.  Does this statement refer only to the negative company-specific elasticities that PEG’s model produces for Enbridge and several other companies?
3. Ref: Ex. B, Tab 3, Sch. 4
Table 7 presents details of a full translog cost model with combined volumes which was estimated using only northeast data.  The model has the following features:
· The parameter for Y1Y1, the quadratic term for the customers’ term, has an estimate of -0.572 that is highly significant.  
· The estimates of the elasticity of cost with respect to customers and throughput are 0.088 and 0.683.  The elasticity weights for an output quantity index that result from these estimates are 11% for customers and 89% for throughput.
· Enbridge has greater potential for incremental scale economies than the sample mean firm.  
a)
Please confirm that these are the model’s results.
b) Please confirm that broadly similar results obtain for all of the models that the Enbridge team has estimated using Northeast data.
c) Is an 11% weight for customers sensible?  If so, please explain why Enbridge is proposing a revenue per customer approach to revenue cap indexing.    
d) Please confirm that this model is estimated using only 154 of the 396 observations available from the full U.S. sample.
e) Are the research results cited above, indications that the Northeast data set is not large and/or varied enough to support the development of an accurate translog model?  Would more accurate elasticity estimates be produced by a simpler model?
4. Ref: Ex.  B, Tab 3, Sch. 4
Please confirm that, in all of the model’s that Dr. Carpenter’s team has reported on, including the model based on a northeast sample that includes a density variable, the sum of the output elasticities for Enbridge is less than that for the sample mean firm, suggesting that even a large company like Enbridge can earn substantial scale economies.   Does this new evidence contradict the claim on p. 18 of Dr. Carpenter’s initial report that incremental scale economies should be exhausted for large firms?

5. Ref: Ex. B, Tab 3, Sch. 4
Please reestimate the model in Table 9 using the full U.S. sample.

6.


a)
Please confirm that the econometric TFP targets provided in Dr. Carpenter’s supplemental report on the basis of new econometric work are based on the Enbridge approach to weather normalization and not the PEG approach.  
b)
Given the 89% weight on throughput in Dr. Carpenter’s preferred econometric model, doesn’t this reduce the estimated TFP target materially?   
c)
Please recalculate the EGDI TFP projections in table 3 using PEG’s numbers.
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